¢ PRODUCT INFORMATION¢

Suction Irrigation Probe

Instruction for Use
The Following information should be read before using this device.

¢ Intended Use:

The AMD Suction Irrigation P is an accessory to the AMD Suction Irrigation systems. The Probes are
intended for evacuation and aspiration of fluids during general laparoscopic procedure.

Note:

Single use only, Sterile (Unless package is damaged or opened). All contents are ETO sterilized.

¢ Instruction for Use:
Open in a sterile environment, aseptically assemble the probe onto the suction irrigator. Hold the hub of the
probe and screw it onto the front of the handpiece until the two components are fully assembled.

+ Cautions:

This device was designed, tested and manufactured for single patient use only. Reuse or reprocessing of
this device may lead to its failure and subsequent patient injury.

Reprocessing and/or re-sterilization of this device may create the risk of contamination and patient
infection. Do not reuse, reprocess or re-sterilize this device.

Federal (U.S.A) law restricts this device to sale, distribution, and use by, or on the order of a physician.
Do not apply excessive lateral force on the distal end. This may cause the probe crack, break and bend.

¢ Warnings:

Inspect the device prior to each use for cracks or breaks. Discard the product if there is any damage.
Cracks or breaks may lead to inadvertent flow of electricity, shocks or saline leakage.

Do not use the probe or other laparoscopic instrument as laser backstops. Absorbed radiation may cause
excessive heating of laparoscopic instruments. Reflected radiation may cause inadvertent burns.

The device is suited to AMD Suction Irrigation system only. Attachment of the device to another system
may lead to saline leakage, tube block, or system dysfunction.

Before endoscopic instruments and accessories from different manufacture are utilized together in a
procedure, verify compatibility and ensure that electrical isolation of grounding is not compromised.
"To be disposed according regulations of respective country.” or "Dispose used product following local
state or federal guidelines.”

Explanation of symbols:
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Instruction for Use

Product: Suction Irrigation Probe
The Following information should be read before using this device.

Intended Use:

The AMD Suction Irrigation Probe is an accessory to the AMD Suction Irrigation systems. The probes are intended for evacuation
and aspiration of fluids during general laparoscopic procedure.

Note: Single use only, Sterile (Unless package is damaged or opened). All contents are ETO sterilized.

Instruction for Use:

Open in a sterile environment; aseptically assemble the probe onto the suction irrigator. Hold the hub of the probe and screw it
onto the front of the hand piece until the two components are fully assembled.

Cautions:

®  This device was designed, tested and manufactured for single patient use only. Reuse or reprocessing of this device may
lead to its failure and subsequent patient injury.

®  Reprocessing and/or re-sterilization of this device may create the risk of contamination and patient infection. Do not reuse,
reprocess or re-sterilize this device.

®  Federal (U.S.A) law restricts this device to sale, distribution, and use by, or on the order of a physician.

® Do not apply excessive lateral force on the distal end. This may cause the probe crack, break and bend.

Warnings:

® Inspect the device prior to each use for cracks or breaks. Discard the product if there is any damage. Cracks or breaks may
lead to inadvertent flow of electricity, shocks or saline leakage.

® Store at 15°C~25C.

® Do not use the probe or other laparoscopic instrument as laser backstops. Absorbed radiation may cause excessive heating of
laparoscopic instruments. Reflected radiation may cause inadvertent burns.
® The device is suit to AMD Suction Irrigation system only. Assemble the device to other system may lead to saline leakage,
tube block, or system dysfunction.
® Before endoscopic instruments and accessories from different manufacture are utilize together in a procedure, verify
compatibility and ensure that electrical isolation of grounding is not compromised.
® Dispose used product following local state or federal guidelines.
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¢Instructions for Use¢

Suction Irrigation Set

¢ Indications for Use:

The Suction Irrigation Set is intended for use in minimally invasive abdominal procedures. The set will

facilitate irrigation with fluids and suction removal of the waste liquid during the procedure.

¢ Description:

The Suction & Irrigation Set is a sterile, single-use and multifunctional device with which achieves two

functions in one, Suction and Irrigation. Available both in 5 mm and 10 mm instrumentation with dual spike

tubing.

¢ Cautions/Warnings:

= Completely inspect package prior to use. Do not use if the sterile packaging is opened, damaged or wet.
Sterility might be compromised.

= Do not use product after expiration date!

= Do not re-use! If re-used, sterility will be compromised.

= Do not re-sterilize!

= "To be disposed according regulations of respective country." or "Dispose used product following local
state or federal guidelines.”

= “Federal (USA) and European Union law restricts the device to sale, distribution and use by or on the order
of a physician”

= Do not irrigate or aspirate fluids when the active electrode is activated.

= Make sure the back cap is closed firmly when not in use. Endoscopic procedures should be performed
only by physicians with adequate training and knowledge of these procedures. In addition, medical
literature should be consulted regarding techniques, hazards, contraindications and complications prior to
the performance of these procedures.

¢ INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

1) Remove the sleeve containing the Suction & Irrigation Set from the package.

2) Close white clamps on dual spike tubing.

3) Remove spike’s cap and insert into the fluid bag(s).

4) Attach suction adapter to the patient port of the suction unit.

5) Open the white clamp to fluid bag once the above steps have been completed.

6) Insert the shaft through the desired trocar sheath.

7) Operate the irrigation function by depressing the Blue trumpet valve marked "irrigation”.

8) Operate the suction function by depressing the White trumpet valve marked "suction”.

9) 2.5mm-3mm instruments can be introduced down the shaft of the suction irrigation device by lifting the
back cap. (Ensure the cap is closed when not in use.)

10) Upon completion of the endoscopic procedure, dispose of this device in accordance with local
regulations.
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¢ PRODUCT INFORMATION¢

Suction Irrigation Set

¢ Indications:

The Suction Irrigation Set is intended for use in minimally invasive abdominal procedures. The set will

facilitate irrigation with fluids and suction removal of the waste liquid during the procedure.

¢ Description:

The Suction & Irrigation Set is a sterile, single-use and multifunctional device with which achieves two

functions in one, Suction and Irrigation. Available both in 5 mm and 10 mm instrumentation with dual spike

tubing.

¢ Cautions/Warnings:

= Completely inspect package prior to use. Do not use if the sterile packaging is opened, damaged or wet.
Sterility might be compromised.

= Do not use product after expiration date!

= Do not re-use! If re-used, sterility will be compromised.

= Do not re-sterilize!

= "To be disposed according regulations of respective country." or "Dispose used product following local
state or federal guidelines.”

= "For use by or on the order by a physician, or persons licensed by state law."

= Do not irrigate or aspirate fluids when the active electrode is activated.

= Make sure the back cap is closed firmly when not in use. Endoscopic procedures should be performed
only by physicians with adequate training and knowledge of these procedures. In addition, medical
literature should be consulted regarding techniques, hazards, contraindications and complications prior to
the performance of these procedures.

¢ INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

1) Remove the sleeve containing the Suction & Irrigation Set from the package.

2) Close white clamps on dual spike tubing.

3) Remove spike’s cap and insert into the fluid bag(s).

4) Attach suction adapter to the patient port of the suction unit.

5) Open the white clamp to fluid bag once the above steps have been completed.

6) Insert the shaft through the desired trocar sheath.

7) Operate the irrigation function by depressing the Blue trumpet valve marked "irrigation”.

8) Operate the suction function by depressing the White trumpet valve marked "suction”.

9) 2.5mm-3mm instruments can be introduced down the shaft of the suction irrigation device by lifting the
back cap. (Ensure the cap is closed when not in use.)

10) Upon completion of the endoscopic procedure, dispose of this device in accordance with local
regulations.

Explanation of symbols:
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~ Advanced Medical Design CO., LTD.

4F~5F, No29, Wuquan 5th Rd., Wugu Dist ., New Taipei city, 248 Taiwan
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Instruction for Use

Product: Suction Irrigation Set
The Following information should be read before using this device.

Description:
The Suction & Irrigation Set is a single-use medical device designed for endoscopic surgery for cleansing of the abdominal cavity
and aspiration of debris. Suction & Irrigation set is available both in a 5 mm and 10 mm instrumentation with double spike tubing.

Contraindications:
This device is not intended for use when endoscopic techniques are contraindicated.

Preparation:

1. Remove the sleeve containing the Suction & Irrigation set from the package.

2. To remove spike’s cap and insert the spike to the desired irrigation pump, please close the white clamp before inserting the
irrigation pump.

3. To connect suction adapter (end of white tubing) to patient port of suction bottle machine, please follow instructions provided
by suction machine manufacturer.

4. Insert the shaft through the desired 5 mm trocar sheath.

5. The suction and irrigation functions are operated by white and blue trumpet valve. To operate the suction and irrigation feature,
please follow instructions provided by suction machine and irrigation pump manufacturer.

Cautions/Warnings:

e This device was designed, tested and manufactured for single patient use only. Reuse or reprocessing of this device may lead
to its failure and subsequent patient injury. Reprocessing and/or re-sterilization of this device may create the risk of
contamination and patient infection. Do not reuse, reprocess or re-sterilize this device.

Contents sterile unless enclosed package has been opened or damaged. Store at 15°C~25°C.
Dispose used product following local state or federal guidelines.
Federal (U.S.A) law restricts this device to sale, distribution, and use by, or on the order of a physician.

Consult instructions for use
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~ Advanced Medical Design CO., LTD.

4F~5F, No29, Wuquan 5th Rd., Wugu Dist ., New Taipei city, 248 Taiwan
TEL: 886-2-22902627 FAX: 886-2-22988501

Instruction for Use

Product: Suction Irrigation Set
The Following information should be read before using this device.

Description:
The Suction & Irrigation Set is a single-use medical device designed for endoscopic surgery for cleansing of the abdominal cavity
and aspiration of debris. Suction & Irrigation set is available both in a 5 mm and 10 mm instrumentation with double spike tubing.

Contraindications:
This device is not intended for use when endoscopic techniques are contraindicated.

Preparation:

1. Remove the sleeve containing the Suction & Irrigation set from the package.

2. To remove spike’s cap and insert the spike to the desired irrigation pump, please close the white clamp before inserting the
irrigation pump.

3. To connect suction adapter (end of white tubing) to patient port of suction bottle machine, please follow instructions provided
by suction machine manufacturer.

4. Insert the shaft through the desired 5 mm trocar sheath.

5. The suction and irrigation functions are operated by white and blue trumpet valve. To operate the suction and irrigation feature,
please follow instructions provided by suction machine and irrigation pump manufacturer.

Cautions/Warnings:

This device was designed, tested and manufactured for single patient use only. Reuse or reprocessing of this device may lead
to its failure and subsequent patient injury. Reprocessing and/or re-sterilization of this device may create the risk of
contamination and patient infection. Do not reuse, reprocess or re-sterilize this device.

Contents sterile unless enclosed package has been opened or damaged. Store at 15°C~25°C.

Dispose used product following local state or federal guidelines.

Federal (U.S.A) law restricts this device to sale, distribution, and use by, or on the order of a physician.
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KIT D'ASPIRATION LAVAGE
Référence : ASI2200TB

Les instructions suivantes doivent étre lues avant toute utilisation du produit.

NOTICE D'UTILISATION

Indications :

Le kit d'aspiration/lavage est indiqué en chirurgie ccelioscopique pour I'aspiration des liquides

résiduels et pour le lavage durant l'intervention.

Symboles utilisés:

[1i] Voir notice d'utilisation

Stérilisé a 'Oxyde d'Ethylene
&3 Date d'expiration : YYYY-MM

(M] Date de fabrication : YYYY-MM
g Fabricant

o1l Lot N°
® Usage unique
@ Ne pas restériliser
Représentant Européen autorisé

dans la Communauté Européenne

(£ Carton
@ Ne contient pas de latex

@ Ne pas utiliser si I'emballage est endommagé

Référence

T‘ Craint 'humidité ,.gﬁ‘ Conserver a I'abri de la lumiére du soleil

A Consulter les précautions d’emploi . !ﬂ" B Limites de température: 15°C ~ 25°C

Contre- indications:
Le kit d'aspiration/lavage n'est pas indiqué lorsque les techniques de ccelio-chirurgie sont

contre indiquées.

Description de l'instrument :
Le kit d'aspiration/lavage est un instrument multifonctions stérile, a usage unique permettant
l'irrigation et I'aspiration. Ce kit est disponible avec une canule de 5 ou 10 mm de diameétre et

avec un double perforateur.

Mode d'emploi :

Retirer le kit de son emballage et monter la canule sur la poignée.

Avant de retirer le protecteur du perforateur et de lintroduire dans la poche (ou pompe),
veuillez clamper la tubulure.

Avant de connecter l'aspiration (partie blanche du tube), veuillez consulter le manuel
d'utilisation du systéme d'aspiration.

Insérer la canule a travers un trocart de diamétre adéquat.

Les fonctions d'aspiration et de lavage sont activées par les boutons blancs et bleus de la
poignée "Trompette". En cas d'utilisation d'une pompe, veuillez consulter le manuel
d'utilisation de la machine, pour optimiser la fonction d'aspiration lavage.

Utiliser le dispositif selon les réglementations en vigueur.



Précautions:

® Cet instrument est congu pour un usage unique et ne doit pas étre réutilisé ou
restériliser. La réutilisation ou le retraitement de ce dispositif peut entrainer sa
défaillance et causer des blessures au patient. La réutilisation et/ou la restérilisation
de ce dispositif peuvent engendrer un risque de contamination et d’infection du
patient. Ne pas réutiliser, retraiter ou restériliser ce dispositif. Vérifier l'intégralité de
la protection individuelle de stérilité (emballage) avant usage. La stérilité est garantie

tant que I'emballage n'a pas été ni ouvert ni endommageé.

e Les interventions endoscopiques doivent étre réalisées par des chirurgiens
maitrisant les techniques chirurgicales sous endoscopie et ayant suivi une formation
adaptée. Consulter la littérature médicale se rapportant aux techniques,
complications, contre indications et risques avant de réaliser ces interventions.

e Avant utilisation, vérifier la compatibilité des différents instruments utilisés lors de

I'intervention.

e Conserver a température ambiante entre 15°C et 25°C

Si vous souhaitez de plus amples informations, veuillez contacter :

d Advanced Medical Design Co., LTD.
4F~5F, No. 29, Wuquan 5th Rd., Wugu Dist.,
24888 New Taipei City, Taiwan
Tel: +886-2-22902627 Fax: +886-2-22988501

Email: info@amdintl.com.tw

Company Name: Lotus NL B.V.
Address: Koningin Julianaplein 10, 1e Verd,

2595AA, The Hague, Netherlands.
Tel : +31645171879
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(M) MULTIGATE
Cadence’

LAPAROSCOPIC
SUCTION/IRRIGATION DEVICE

INTENDED USE

The Cadence®Suction/Irrigation device is a single
use irrigation and aspiration system designed to
deliver irrigation fluid into a body cavity and aspirate
the fluid and debris during a surgical procedure.

WARNINGS

This device is for single patient use only and can not be reused
or re-sterilised.

Do not use if package is opened or damaged.

A complete understanding of techniques and principles
involved in electrosurgical procedures is necessary to

avoid burn or shock hazard to patient and/or operator.
Endoscopic procedures must be performed only by surgeons
with adequate training and knowledge of these procedures.

In addition, medical literature should be consulted regarding
techniques, hazards, contraindications and complications prior
to the performance of these procedures.

Do not operate device without both the shaft cap and
secondary cap screwed in securely.

Do not connect to irrigation bags unless the button clip has
been removed.

Not designed for use with powered irrigation fluid supply
systems.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

This device is not intended for use when endoscopic techniques
are contraindicated.

ACCESSORIES

The Cadence®10mm suction irrigation shaft is designed for
use with this handpiece.

USER INSTRUCTIONS

1. The non-sterile nurse peels open the packaging using
appropriate aseptic technique and presents the device inside
to the sterile instrument nurse.

2. The sterile instrument nurse removes the device and tubing
using aseptic technique. The non-sterile nurse can dispose
of the packaging.

3. The sterile instrument nurse tears the plastic sleeve
surrounding the tubing along the tear line and removes the
button clip around the handpiece and discards them.

4. The sterile instrument nurse closes the clamps on the tubing
and removes the protective covers from the spikes at the end
of the tubing.

5. Using aseptic technique, the spiked ends of the tubing are
handed to the non-sterile nurse for insertion into irrigation
fluid bag.

6. The non-sterile nurse inserts the spikes into irrigation fluid
bag, opens the clamps on the tubing to allow the flow of
fluid and attaches the blue suction connector to the
suction canister.

7. The sterile instrument nurse depresses the irrigation button
to check the flow of irrigation and depresses the suction
button to ensure correct operation, prior to use.

ADDITIONAL NOTES

Itis recommended the sterile instrument nurse prime
and test the device prior to surgeon use. A pressure device
may be applied to the irrigation bag when increased flow
is required. If shaft is supplied unconnected, the sterile
instrument nurse should attach it to the handpiece in the
surgeons’ preferred configuration, prior to use.

GRIP CUSTOMISATION

The Cadence®Suction/Irrigation device can be used in either
trumpet or pistol grip. To swap the grip, unscrew both the shaft
cap and the secondary cap, swap positions and reattach both
caps securely. Tighten in a clockwise direction.

Trumpet Pistol
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A - Button clip, remove C - Secondary cap.
before use. D - Shaft cap.
B - Plastic sleeve, remove E - Spikes for irrigation fluid.
before use. F - Suction connector.
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N Y IRRIG
FI ferencia: ASI2200TB
quientes instrucciones antes d
usar el producto.

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
Indicaciones:

El kit de aspiracion y irrigacion esta indicado en cirugia
celioscdpica para la aspiracion de liquidos residuales y para la
irfigacion durante la intervencion.
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Limites de temperatura: 15 °C ~ 25 °C

Contraindicaciones

SAUG- UND SPULSYSTEM
Referenz : ASI2200TB
Die nachstehenden Anweisungen sind vor der
Verwendung des Produkis sorgféltig zu lesen.
Anwendungsbereich:
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ISTRUZIONI DIUSO
Indicazioni:
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Das Saug- und Spilsystem st zum Absaugen von

sowie zumSpiilen bei laparoskopischen Eingriffen bestimmt.
Verwendete Sym bole:

Siehe Bedienungsanleitung % Medvzlnlsche
Mit Ethylenoxid sterlisert

Verfallsdatum: JJJJ-MM

Einfaches
JJI-MM il

Hersteller
Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschadigt ist
Referenz.

Bitte die Sicherheitsvorkehrungen lesen

Los-r.

Zum einmaligen Gebrauch Sterilbamieresystem
it Schutzverpackung
Zum einmaligen Gebrauch auten

In der Europaischen Gemeinschaft autorisierter Handler

ofesabie tn.mﬂ:v

Enthal kein Latex % Importeur
Vor Feuchtigkeit und Sonnenlicht geschitzt aufbewahren

Temperaturbereich: 15 °C ~ 25 °C

Gegenanzeigen:
Das Saug-und Spilsystem nicht verwenden, wenn laparoskopische
o sind.

El kit de no esta quelas
técnicas de celiocirugia estén contraindicadas.

Descripci-n del instrumento:

Beschreibung des Instrumentes:

Das Saug- und Spiilsystem \s‘ ein s!en\ss‘ mutnitorales
Absau Dieses Setist mit

y imigacion es
e olo s, qus pami b ngackiny b sspicidn, Eto esth
disponible con una canula de 5 0 10 mm de diametro y dot

rador.

Instrucciones de us

Retire el kit del embalaje.

Antes de retirar el protector del perforador y de introducirio en el

bolsillo (o bomba), enganche el tubo.

Antes do conectar s sapiraci (ar bl del tuo,cansute sl

manual de instrucciones del sistema de aspiracie

Tiroduzea I camala a bavés do un ricar e didmero adecuado,

Las funciones de aspiracion yirrigacion se activan con 05 botones

blanco y azul del mango «Trompetay. En caso de utiizacion de una

bomba, consulte el manual de instrucciones de la maquina para
optimizar la funcion de aspiracion yimgacion

Use el dispositivo segin la normativa vigente.

Precauciones:

- Este instrumento esta disenado para un solo uso y no debe
reutlizarse ni reesterlizarse. La reutiizacion o tratamiento de este
dispositvo puede provocar que falle y causar lesiones al paciente.
La 6n de

un riesgo de contaminacion e infeccion del paciente. No reutilizar,
volvr a tatar o eesteriza este disposilvo. Comprucbe que a

Ginor e RS o 10 Db e i sne
Doppelstechdorn erhaltiich.
Gebrauchsanleitung:
Das Set der Verpackung entnehmen.
Bevor die Schutzhillle des Stechdoms entfemt und dieser in den
Bemel (oder die Pumpe) eingefiihrt wird, die Leitung festklemmen.

d Teil des Schlauchs)

systems I
D\e Kaniile durch einen Trokar mit dem enlsprechenden
messer einfiihren.

D\e Saug und Spullunkﬂenen werden durch die weile bzw. blaue
Taste am Griff , Trompette* aktiviert. Wird eine Pumpe verwendet,
bitte. d\e Be menungsanleltu"g der Maschine lesen, um die
Absaugfunktion zuoptimieren.

VorsichtsmaGnahm en:

+ Dieses Instrument st fir einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt und darf
et wdervenwendet oder omeut selisir werden. Wi dioses
Produkts wiederverwendet
versagen und denPatient e ver
ndloder emeuto Sterisaon deses Produils stolt o

Produkt it wiedarverwendan, verarbeten oder emeut
sterilisieren. Uberpriifen Sie vor der Verwendung die

laparoscopica per Iaspirazione dei liquidi residui @ per lirrigazione
durante lintervento

simboli utilizati:

Veders e istruzini duso & Dispositvo
medico

[

Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene
Data di scadenza: AMAA-MM Sistema di
Data di fabbricazione: AAAA-MM Stetle singolo
Produttore

srnmlls

Non utiizzare in caso di confezione danneggiata
Riferimento St

a di
bamera steri
Conservare in un luogo asciutto g U

KIT DE IRRIGAGAO/ASPIRAGAO
Referéncia: ASI2200T8

As instrugdes seguintes devem ser lidas antes de
MANUAL DE UTILIZACTO
Indica-»es:

ASPIRATIE/SPOELKIT
Referentie: ASI2200T8
de volg

de in rdat u b

product

HANDLEIDING
Indicaties:

utilizar o produto.
Okitde indicado em cirurgia

para aspiragao de fluidos residuas e para irmigagao durante a
intervengao.

Stmbolos utilizados:

[0 Verinstrugdes de utiizagao

2
(=]
ol

Dispositivo
Esterilizado com 6xido de etileno Médico
Data de expiragao: YYYY-MM

Data de fabrico: YYYY-MM

Sistema de

reir
Gnica estéril
Fabricante

Nao utiizar se a embalagem estiver danificada

®

Sistema unico
de barreira estéril
com embalagem
protectora no exterior

Referéncia

Teme a humidade

Consultare le pr duso

estemno
Lotio N°

Monouso % Importatore
Non risterilizzare

Rappresentante europeo autorizzato nella Comunita

Non contiene lattice

Conservare al riparo dalla luce del sole

%o fleoakd

Limiti di temperatura: 15°C ~ 25°C

5

Controindicazioni:

11 kit di aspirazione/irigazione non & indicato quando le tecniche di
laparoscopia chirurgica sono controindicate.

Descrizione dello strumento:

kit di sterllee

Ver uiizagao
Lote N % Importador
Utiizagao unica

Nao reesterilzar

Representante Europeu Autorizado na Comunidade
Europeia

o
ofeeabd

Nao contém latex
Manter fora da luz direta do sol

S

Limites de temperatura: 15°C ~ 25°C

Contraindica-»es:
O kit de imigagaolaspiragdo ndo & indicado quando as técnicas de
cirurgia laparoscopica estao contraindicadas.

Descrl—«n do instrumento:

Do Ikt g

oom restvioeistoffen op te zuigen en te spoelen tijdens de ingreep.
Gebruikte sym bolen:

Zie handleiding

Sterilisatie met elhyleenoxide
Vervaldag: JJJJ-MM

# Medisch
apparaat

4]

Enkelvoudig
steriel

HABOP[IOTCACHIBAHNS/MPOMBIBAHMS
Vicx. Homep: ASI2200TB

Tepep VCNonb30BaHMeM YCTPO/ICTBa HEOGXOUMO

03HAKOMUTBCS C HIDKENPUBEAGHHOM MHCTPYKUMEH.

@san Ans

‘OCTATOMHbIX XUAKOCTeH! U /15 NPOMBIBAHA B XORE NPOLeYPb:
NANAPOCKONMNECKOM XUPYPIi

MHCTPYKUMSAMONPUMEHEHUIO
MNokasanm

Cu. MHCTPYKUMIOTIONpYMEHEHMI
o atunena

% Meanmcroe

il

@

Iara wcresenns cpoka roawocT: ITTT-MM
MM

Productiedatum: JJJJ-MM
Fabrikant % Imporeur
Niet gebruiken als de verpakking is beschadigd

iﬁl.&mﬁrv

E]

Referentie
Vermild vocht
Raadpleeg de voorzorgsmaatregelen voor gebruik
Partjnr.
Eenmalig gebruik
Niet opnieuw steriliseren
Gemachtigd Europees vertegenwoordiger in de
Europese Gemeenschap

Enkelvoudig steriel
Bevat geen latex A
beschermende
ver

Uit de buurt van zonlicht houden
akking
Vereiste temperatuur: 15°C ~ 25°C ~aan de buitenkant

%0 fl eoabd

5

Contra-indicaties:
De aspialcsposli s afgeraden e aangegeen b
laparoscopische operatielechnieke:
Beschrijving van het instrument:
sterel, instrument voor

su
monoss che pormott gasione o Iasprazione. Quest kit &
disponibile con una cannula da 5 o da 10 mm di diametro e con un
doppio perforal

Modalit " diuso:

Rimuovere i kit dallimballaggio.

Prima di fimuovere la protezione dal perforatore e di introdurlo nella

sacca (0 pompa), clampare i tubo.

Prima di connettere Iaspirazione (parte bianca del tubo), consultare

il manuale d'uso del sistema di aspirazione.

Inserire la cannula attraverso un trocar di diametro adeguato,

Le funzioni di aspirazione e di imigazione vengono attivate dai

pulsanti bianchi e blu dellimpugnatura con valvola a pistone. In

aso di ulizzo di una pompa, consultare il manuale duso della

macchina per ottimizzare la funzione di aspirazionelirrigazione.

Usare il dispositivo conformemente ai regolamenti in vigore.

Precauzioni:

* Questo strumento & progettato per 'uso in un singolo paziente e
non deve essere riutlizzato o isteriizato.  fiutiizzo o i
firattamento di questo dispositivo pud causare un danno &

da Uso tinico para irmigagao e aspiragéo, Este kit esté disponivel com
uma canula de 5 ou 10 mm de diametro e com um perfurador duplo

Instru-»es de utiliza-«o:

Retirar o kit da sua embalage

Antes de retirar o protetor do perfurador e de inserio na bolsa (ou

bomba), por favor fechar a tubagem.

Antes de conectar a aspiragdo (parte branca do tubo), consultar o

manual de utizacéo do sistema de aspiracéo.

Inserir a canula através de um trocarte e diametro adequado,

As fungdes de aspiragao e imigacdo a0 ativadas pelos botdes

brancos e azuis da pega "Trompete”. Se for utiizada uma bomba,

consultar o manual de utiizagao da méquina para otimizar a funcao

de aspiracéo irrigagao

Utiizar o dispositivo de acordo com os regulamentos em vigor.

Precau-»es:

« Este instrumento foi concebido apenas para uso tnico  no deve
ser reutiizado ou reesteriizado. A reutlizagao ou reprocessamento

provocars lskni ol pezens. l lzzn loa

& i infezione del paziente Non utlzare, ivatars o e tosare

proteccién individual de esteriidad esté integra

e usar. La esteriidad estd garantizada si el embalaje no esta
abierto ni deteriorado.

 Las intervenciones endoscspicas deben ser hechas por Girujanos

dec
Telaia a a8 thcnioss, complcacnes, conlrandicacionss y lsgos
antes de realizar estas intervenciones.

- Antes de su uso, compruebe la compatibilidad de los diferentes
instrumentos utiizados durante la infervencion.

Gravity suction/irigation sedouble spike
De : Saug-Schwere-Spiisystem/zwei Dorne.

des sterilen Die
Slritat wid govatriistel, solange die Verpackung et gedfnet
urd

wahrend

della protezione individuale
diserita (mballaggio prima dlfuso. L serita & g
fintantoché I'mballaggio non & stato aperto o danneggiato.

« Gli interventi endoscopici devono essere realizzati da chirurghi che
conoscono le tecniche chirurgiche di endoscopia e che hanno
seguito una Consultare la

dest dsposiivo pode resuarna suafaha ¢ cousar esces 20
pacient il > deste dispositivo pode
Nao

D¢ on
irtigatie en aspiratie voor eenmalig gebruik. Deze kit is verkrigbaar
met een canule van 5 of 10 mm diameter en met een dubbele
perforator.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:

Haal de kit ui de verpakiing.

Klem de siang vast avorens de perforatorbescherming te

verwilderen en in de 2ak (of de pomp) te voeren.

Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van het aspiratiesysteer voor

 de afzuiging (het witte gedeelle van de slang) aanslu

Steek de canle door een lrocar met een geschikie ciameter.

De asprate- en spoelfunciies worden geaciveerd door de vite en

blauwe knoppen op de “rompethandgreep. Indien een pormp wordt

gebruik, raadpleeg dan de gebruikershandleiding van de machine
om de aspiatie-spoeluncte goed af te tellen

Gebruik het apparast volgens de geldende voorschrien

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:

« Dit instrument is ontworpen voor eenmalig gebruik en mag niet
worden hergebruikt of opnieuw worden gesteriliseerd. Indien dit
instrument wordt hergebruikt of opnieuw wordt behandeld, kan
dit leiden tot een defect en letsel veroorzaken bij de patiént.

Indien dit instrument wordt hergebruikt en/of opnieuw wordt

resultar num risco de
reutiizar, reprocessar ou reesterilizar este dispositivo. Verificar a
integralidade da protegao individual de esterilidade (embalagem)
antes da utiizacao. A esteriidade 6 garantida desde que a
‘embalagem néo tenha sido aberta ou danificada.

A arvencgs andosotpios dovenser ealzadas or cugies

in dit een risico op besmetting en infectie van de
patiént met zich meebrengen. Dit apparaat mag niet worden
hergebruikt, opnieuw worden behandeld of gesteriliseerd.
Controleer voor elk gebruik of de individuele sterilteitsbescherming
(verpakking) niet is beschadigd. De sterilteit is gegarandeerd
2olang de verpakling niet geopend of beschadigd i

que estejam
s

40 adequada. Consular a ieratura
o des e riscos

tecr eirischi
oo diralizzar. auesﬂ interv

ung

der Operation verwanditen nsiruments prlfon.
+ Bei Raumtemperatur zwischen 15 °C und 25 °C aufbewahren
« Fr  Set diimigation/aspiration par gravits/2 percuteurs

En : Gravity suctionfimigation set/double spike

De : Saug-Schwere-Spiilsystem/zwei Dorne.

Es:Setde P p
It : Sistema diirigazionelaspirazione a gravita/impostazione a
sacca dopia

i 0 por
Da : Suge/skyllesatmedfaldiforsel/dobbeltspike
No : GravitySug/Spyl seTospisser

s pig:
It : Sistema diirigazionelaspirazione a gravitalimpostazione a
acca dopi

Pt: Conjunto de irrigagaolaspiragso por gravidadelespigoes duplos.
Da : Suge/skyllesetmedfaldiforsel/dobbeltspike
No : GravitySug/Spyl set/Tospisser

sv
NI : Spoel/zuigsysteemmetzwaartekrachtdubellespike

Si desea m§s informaci-n, p-ngase en
contacto con:
Distributedby/Distribuido por:

PETERS SURGICAL
Immeuble AURELIUM - 1 cours de e Seguin
92100 BOULOGNE-BILLANCOURT FRANCE

Advanced Medical Design Co.,

4E-5E No iquan 5t Rﬂ Wogu ist.
5" New Taioe Cly, Tabw

et e p—

E-Mal: info@amdintl.com.tw

Yremehmensnamo: 0BELIS S
. Général Wahis, 53,

5 Srusses, bogm

Tel.+3227325054

NI Spoel/zuigsysteemmetzwaartekracht/dubellespike

Falls Sie weitere Informationen w¢nschen,
wenden Sie sich bitte an:
Distributed by/Vertriebendurch:

PETERS SURGICAL
Immeuble AURELIUM - 1 cours de Il Seguin
92100 BOULOGNE-BILLANCOURT FRANCE

dvanced Medical Design Co.
o guan B Rl Wogu Dist
E-Mail info@amdint.com.tw

Unterefmensnarme: OBELIS SA

Tel.+3227325954

et
i dofuiizzo,vercaro a sompaticiit de ders! srument
Tintervento
- Conservare a temperatura ambiente tra 15°C & 25°C
« Fr: Set dirigation/aspiration par gravité/2 percuteurs

En: Gravity suctionfimigation set/double spike

De : Saug-Schwere-Spillsystem/zwei Dome

Es : Set de imgacién/aspiracion por gravedadidoble espiga

It: Sistema dirrigazionelaspirazione a gravita/impostazione a

sscca dopla

t6cnicas,
nes do reatzar oo omencs

At da ilzacdo, verfcar  compatiidace os rentos
instrumentos uliizados durante a interve

 Aemazenar a omporatura ambents on 16°C 0 25°C

« Fr: Set dirrigation/aspiration par gravité/2 percuteurs
En - Gravily suctionirigation set/double spike
De : Saug-Schwere-Spillsystemizwei Dome
Ee - Setdo rigacéniaspracionpor gravedadidoie cspign
It Sistema dirrigazionelaspirazione a gravitaimpostazione a

acca dopia

moeten worden chirurgen
" die baken zjnmet sndoscopische chiurgische techniken n sen
adequate opleiding hebben govolgd, Raadploeg de madische

Mpouseoputens GapepHar cucTema

v}‘l.ﬂ.nﬂ.yi

He Wenons308aTs B Cyvae NOBPEACHS! YNBKoBkM

Viox. Howep

5

Enuas crepunsas

5 Gapbepra cucrema
pess oT Bnamt © 3aWHTHOR yriaKosKoi

O3HaKOMBTECh C NOKA3AHWAMY K NpUMEHEHMI0

N° naprin

> = Wwnoprep

Onwopasosoenpumererme

He niogseprarh n0BTOpHO CrepunMsaLim

YnonHoMOuEHHSI eBponerickn npeacTasnTent Ka

TeppATOMH EBponedckoro coobuecTaa

Heconepxurnatexca

#0 f oo

XpaHuT B 3aLLLLEHHOM OT CONIHEUHOTO CBeTa MecTe

‘Temneparyphtie npegensi: 15°C ~ 25°C

=

Mporusonokasanus
HaBop AnA OTcackiEaMAINPOMEIBaHAS He NOKa3aH B Cnyiae

MPOTHBONOKa3aHM: K METORAM NANAPOCKOHHECKOR XHPYPIU.
Onucanue uHcTpymeHTa:

Habop 4N OTcacHiBaHURINpOMbIBaHHA — 310

HCTPyMEHT
CTEPUNBHOM YNaKOBKe, NPEAHAIHAYEHHBI AN1A OTCACHIBAHWA N
IPOME2HR. B KOMITOKT MOKET BXORUTS KaHIOTS AVAMGTHOM 5 W
10 ww,  Taoce Asa uvna A mporona.
MHcTpykuma no ucnonsaosanmio:
V38nexyTe HaBop 3 YnaKOBKI  SBKPENITE KaHIONIO Ha PYNKY.
lepen Tew, KaK CHSTh 3aLIUTHOR NOKDEITHE C UAN3 ATS MPOKON3
BCTABHTL €70 BONUMEPHLI KOHTEIHE (AT Hacac), NepexHTe
Thy6
Mlepen noaKiowesen oTCackiaaHs (5enan sacrs TpyGKH)

i 10 npwveHEHIO

cucTems
BCrasbTe KaWioMio NpH MIOMOLLIM TPOAKAPA COOTBETCTBYILLErD
fAnameTpa.
OYHKLUM OTCACHIBAHHS U MPOMIBAHWA AKTHBHPYIOTCH GeroM U
‘Uit KHonKawW Ha pyKosTKe «Trompette. B crysae
UGTOMb30BaHHA HACOCA OIHAKOMBTECH G HHCTPYKINER 10

IMeHEHMI0 aNNapaTa, YTOGkI ONTMAMPOBATL (YHKUMIO
oTcacuisan/poMbIBaHNA

cTpoiicTe0

HopMam

Mepei npepocTopoxHocTu:

o)
TIPUMEHEHNR 1 He AOTKEH VCIONLI0BATLCA UM CTEpHIMIOBATLCA
110BTOPHO. MOBTOPHO® UCTIONBIOBAHIE WM CTEPHTIMIALINS ITOTO

/CTPOVICTBa MOXET NPBECTI K 870 HENCTPABHOCTH U TaBMe
nauvenTa. MOBTOPHOE MCTIOMb308aHHe ¥ / MW NIOBTOPHAR
CTEPANM3ALA STOTO YCTPOIICTBA MOXET NPUBECTH K KOHTaMMHALIM
NauvenTa 1 3aneceHno Wicbexu. He vcnonssosaTs, He

He

literatuur hnieken, complicaties, enrisico's
aivoren dezs procerdrs it s vooran.
+ Controleer voor gebruik de compatibilteit van de verschillende
instrumenten die tidens de operatie worden gebrui
+ Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur tussen 15°C en 25°C.
+ Fr: Set diimigation/aspiration par gravits/2 percuteurs
En: Gravty suctonirigaion setdoutlo pike
De : Saug-Schwere-Spiiisystem/zwei Dorn
E< - Set 4o imigacion/aspracion por gravedadidobls espiga
a di a

WHCTpYMEHT NOBTOpHO.

Mlepen Ge;
A CTepUnLHO ynaKosku. C
3aKpuiToR

BNAAEIOWIMY FHIOCKONUHECKIMIA XUDYPIVMECKMA METORaMMN 1
Mepen

X npoueayp
/i METO, OGIOXHEHUS, NIPOTMBONOKA3aHMS M PUCKM

It : Sistem:
sacca dopia
t

BRI U BHEUATENLCTD
ey Gop

PL: Conjunto dupl
Da Suge/skylles&Imed(aldﬂfarse\/dobbeltsplke

No : GravitySug/Spyl set/Tospisser

v Imigationssatsviatyngdkraftaspiration/dubbelspets

NI : Spoel/zuigsysteemmetzwaartekracht/dubellespike

Per maggiori informazioni contattare:
Distributed by/Distribuito da:

PETERS SURGICAL
Immeuble AURELIUM - 1 cours de Il Seguin
92100 BOULOGNE-BILLANCOURT FRANCE
‘Advanced Medical Design Co.,

55 s B R Wigu it
24888 New Taipei City, Taiwan

Tol. +886.2-22902627 Fax: +886-2-22088501
E-Mai: info@amdintlcom.tw

Peters

Untemehmensname: OBELIS SA

Adresse: Ba. Général Wahis, 53,
1030 Brussels, Belgium
Tel..+3227325054

Pt C 2 oes dupl
Da' Sugelskyllesetmecfaldiforselidobbeltspike

No' GravitySug/Spyl set/Tospisser

Sv: Imgationssatsviatyngdkraftiaspiration/dubbelspets

NI: Spoelizuigsysteemmetzwaartekracht/dubellespike

Se desejar mais informa-»es, n«o hesite em
contactar-no:
Distributed ny/Dismbuzdo por:

PETERS SURGICAL
Immeuble AURELIUM - 1 cours de Ile Seguin
92100 BOULOGNE-BILLANCOURT FRANCE

Advanced Wecical Desgn Co, LTD
n 5th Rd., Wugu Dist,
Taiwan
627 Fax: +886-2-22088501
E-Mail: info@amdintl.com.tw

Peters

Untemehmensname: OBELIS S.A

Tel. 43227325954

por
Da : Sugelskyllesztmedfaldiforsel/dobbeltspike
No : GravitySug/Spyl set/Tospisser
Sv: Imigationssatsviatyngdkraft/aspiration/dubbelspets
NI : Spoelizuigsysteemmetzwaartekrachtidubellespike

Wenst u meer informatie, neem dan contact

op met:
Gedistribueerd door/Distribu® par:

PETERS SURGICAL
Immeuble AURELIUM - 1 cours de e Sequin
62100 BOULOGNE-BILLANCOURT FRANCE

Advanced Medical Design Co.,
cuar s - Wagu Dis.

E-Mal: info@amdintl.com.tw

Unterehmensname: OBELIS S.A
Adresse: Bd. Général Wahis, 53,
1030 Brussels, Belgium
Tel.+3227325054

e pasnmLIx

RN, WOy St B 078 ORI,

+ XpawuTh npy KOMHaTHO TeurnepaType oT 15 ° C 10 25 ° C.

* Ru: HaBop A% Wppyraumm/acnvpauit no so3gericTsmen
rpaBuTaLMM (camoTexow) / 2 wwna AR npokona

Ana ’
o6pauaiTect no aapec;
Distributed by/AucTpu6sioTop:

PETERS SURGICAL
Immeuble AURELIUM - 1 cours de Il Sequin
)0 BOULOGNE-BILLANCOURT FRANCE

Peters

Advanoed Modica Design Co, LT
Wugquan 5th Rd., Wugu Dist.,

E-Mail info@amdint.com.tw

Untermenmensname: OBELIS S

Tel.«+3227325954




SUGE/SKYLLE-SET
Artikelnummer: ASI2200TB
Den efterfolgende vejledning skal lzes
for enhver anvendelse af instrumentet

BRUGSVEJLEDNING

Indikationer: m

‘Sugelskylleszettet er indikeret til laparoskopisk kirurgi til opsugning
af restvaeske og til skylning under indgrebet.
Anvendte symboler:

Se brugsvejiedning

Steriliseret med ethylenoxid
VUdiabsdato: AAAA-MM Single steris
Fabrikationsdato: AAMA-MM barrer system

Producent

® RLE

Ma ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er beskadiget

Artikelnummer Enkelt sterilt

Taler ikke fugt barrieresystem
med
beskyttende
emballage
udenpa

Lees brugsforskifterne.
Batch rr.

® 6>

Engangsbrug .
% Importor

M4 ikke resteriliseres
Reprassentant i Europa er godkendt i EU

Indeholder ikke latex

#»ofe

Opbevares beskytiet mod direkte sol

Temperaturbegraensning: 15 °C- 25 °C

.

Kontraindikationer:
Suge-skyllesattet indikeres ikke, hvis laparoskopisk kirurgi er
kontraindikeret.

Beskrivelse af udstyret:
t

‘engangsbrug tl skylning og sugning. Dette szt findes med en kanyle
10 mm i diameter og med en dobbelt perforator.

Brugsvejledning:
ak scettet ud af emballagen.

For beskyltelsesheiten pa perforatoren fieres og denne setes |

flasken (eller pumpen), skal rorene klemmes fas.

Les brugsvejledningen for sugesystemet, for sugedelen tisluttes

(rorets hvide ende)

‘Szt kanylen gennem en trokar med passende diameter.

De respektive suge- og skylefunkiioner akliveres ved hjelp af de

bla og hvide ‘rompetventier'pé grebet. Hyis der anvendes en

pumpe, henvises il brugsvejledningen for dette apparat for at

optimere suge/skylle-funktionen.

Brug dette instrument i henhold tl gzeldende regler.

Forsigtig:

* Dete instrument er udviklet tl engangsbrug og mé ikke genbruges
llerretoriseres Ganbrug ol estrisarig afdats nsumant

medfore, at det fejler, og der derved kan patienten péfares.

okador, Gonbrug oglolorsserlisonng afdal mstumort ko
forarsage en smitte- og infekionsrisiko for patienten. Dete produkt
ma ikke genbruges, efterbenandlesellerresteriiseres. Se efter, at den
enkelte pakning (emballagen) er inakt r brug. Produktat er
garanteret sterit 3 lznge emballagen hverken har vaeret abnet
eller beskadige

 Laparoskopiske indgreb skal udfares af kirurger, der behersker de
Kirurgiske teknikker ved endoskopi, og som har gennefort den
relevante uddannelse. Der henvises f lzgefagli literatur

SET FOR UTSUGNING OCH SKOLINING
Artikelnummer: ASI2200 TB

Nedanstaende anvisningar maste lasas igenom fore
Indikationer:

BRUKSANVISNING

SUGE-/SPYLESETT

varje anvéndning av produkten.
Setet for utsugning och skiljning indikeras vid

Kirurgi, for at suga ut kvarbiivande vatska och for skdlning under
ingreppet.

Symboler som anvands:

Kirurgi for & suge opp
restvaeske og spyle under inngrepet

Anvendte symboler:
Se bruksanvisning

Steriliserad med etenoxid
Sista forbrukningsdag: AAAA-MM
Tillverkningsdatum: AAAA-MM
Tilverkare

utrustning

Ett enda sterilt
barriarsystem

orLaml|s

Anvand inte om forpackningen ar skadad

Enkelt sterilt
barriarsystem
med

Adtikelnummer

Forvaras torrt

w5 medisinsk
etylenoksid. enhet
Utlopsdato: AMA-MM
Produksjonsdato: AAAA-MM
Produsent

Enkelt sterilt
barrieresystem

Ma ikke brukes hvis emballasien er skadet
Referanse < vttt
Motstar ikke fuktighet barteresystem

Se for bruk bes} k‘/l‘ nde

Se id anvandning
ing

Parti nr pa utsidan
Engangsbruk

'9ang: T Importor
Farinte omsteriseras
Representant for Europa godkénd i Europeiska
gemenskapen

Innehaller inte latex

wo feen>dq

Férvaras skyddad frén solljus

~

Grénsvarden, temperatur: 15~25 °C

Kontraindikationer:
Setet for utsugning och skbljning indikeras inte da laparoskopiska
metoder kontraindiceras.

Beskrivning av instrumentet:

emballasie
Partinr. utenfor
Engangsbruk

importar
Ma ikie resteriliseres.
Europeisk representant med tilatelse for EU
Inneholder ikke lateks
Ma oppbevares pa avstand fra sollys

Temperaturgrenser: 15 °C ~ 25 °C

Kontraindikasjoner:
er ke indisert hvis

kontraindisert
Beskrivelse av instrumentet:

Setet for utsugning och skaljing ar ett steril
fr engangsbruk som méiggor imigation och utsugning. Setet finns
kanyl med 5 eller 10 mm diameter och med dubbel infusionsnal

Bruksanvisning:
Ta ut setet ur sin forpackning

Kiaim ihop slangen innan du tar av skyddet fran infusionsnalen och
forin den i pasen (eller pumpen

Studera utsugningssystemets bruksanvisning innan du ansluter
utsuget (den vita delen av siangen

Forin kanylen genom en trokar med l&mplig diameter.
Funktionerna for att suga respekiive skbla slas pa med de vita och
bla knapparna pa "rumpethandtaget’. For att optimera funktionen
for usugning ochskajning,studra maskinens bruksanvising om
en pump ar

Anvind appara\en enligt gallande bestammelser.

Sikerhetsforeskrifter:
- Detta instrument &r utformat f6r engngsbruk och far inte
eller Om i

ateranvands eller ombehandias kan det medfora haveri och orsaka

skada pa patienten. Ateranvéindning ochfeller omsterilisering av.

denna anordning kan medfora smitto- och infektionsrisk for

patienten. Denna anordning far nte ateranvandas, ombehandias

eller omsteriliseras. Kontrollera fore anvandning att det individuella
& helt. Steriltet

forpackningen inte Gppnats och inte ar skadad.

eengangsbruk som utfarer irigasjon og suging. Dette seﬂe‘ foreligger
med en kanyle med 5 eller 10 mm diameter og en dobbel perforator.
Fremgangsmate:

Fjern settet fra emballasjen.

For du flemer beskytelsen fra perforatoren og forer den inn i
lommen (eller pumpen) mé du feste. smgene

SUCTION AND IRRIGATION KIT
Reference: ASI2200TB

The following instructions must be read before
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

using the product.

The suctioniirrigation kit is indicated for use in laparoscopy surgery
to suction residual fluids and for irigation during a procedure.

Symbols used:
See instructions for use
Steriised with Ethylene

Oxide Expiry date: YYYY-MM
Date of manufacture: YYYY-MM

& Medical

Single sterile
barier system

Manufacturer
Single sterile
barrier system
with protective
packaging
Protect from moisture outside

@;I.l,mﬂ);»

Do ot use if packaging is damaged
Reference

See the precautions for use
Batch N % Importer
Single use

Do not re-sterilise

Approved European Representative in the European
Community

Latex free

Keep out of suniight

Suoefesabdd

Temperature limits: 15°C ~ 25°C

Contra-indications:
The suctioniirigation kit is not indicated when laparoscopy
techniques are contra-indicated.

Instrument desc:

The suction/irigation kit is a sterle, muli-function, single use
instrument for irgation and suction. This kit is available with a 5 or 10
mm diameter cannula and with a double perforatr.

Instructions for use:

Remove the kit from ts packaging

Before removing the protector from the perforator and inserting it in
the bag (or pump), please clamp the

For du kobler ti (hvi gen) mé du
siekke bruksanvisningen for sugesystemet.

Sett kanylen inn gjennom en trokamal med egnet diameter.
Suge- og spylefunksjonen akiveres med den hvite og den bla
knappen pa "trompet'-handtaket. Ved bruk av pumpe, siekk

the suction (white part of the tube), please refer
to the user manual for the suction system.

Insert the cannula through an appropriately sized trocar.

“The suction and irigation functions are activated by the white and
blue buttons on the “Trumpet” handle. If using a pump, please see

maskinens for
Bruk anordningen | samsvar med gjeldende forskifter

Forholdsregler:

- Dette instrumentet er beregnet pa engangsbruk. Det ma ikke
glenbrukes eller resteriiseres. Gjenbruk eller ny behandiing av
denne anordningen kan fore i defekter og pasientskader.
Gjenbruk og/eller resteriisering av denne anordningen ka

medore fare for kontaminering og infeksjon av pasienten. Denne
anordningen ma ikke gienbrukes, behandies pa nytt eller
resteriiseres. Sjekk at den individuelle steriltetsbeskyttelsen er
hel (emballasie) for bruk. Steriltet garanteres s lenge embaliasien
ke or apre allr ska o

the user manual for the machine to optimise the irrigation suction
function.

Use the device in accordance with current regulations.
Precaution:

« This instrument is designed for single use only and must not be

re-used o re-steriised. Re-using or re-treating this device may.
cause it to fail and resultin injury to the patient. Re-using andior

KIT D'IRRIGATION/ASPIRATION
Reférence : ASI2200TB
Les instructions suivantes doivent étre lues a
toute utiisation du produit

NOTICE D'UTILISATION

Indications :

Le kit dirrigation/aspiration est indiqué en chirurgie ccelioscopique
pour espiaton des qudss ésiduls ot pour Mgaton deant
Tinterv

Symholesut isés:
Voir notice duisation
Stériisé a 1Oxyde dEthyléne
Date dexpiration : YYYY-MM
Date de fabrication : YYYY-MM

& Dispositif
médical

arrisre
sterile simple
Fabricant

Ne pas utiiser si lemballage est endommagé

Barriere sterile
simple avec
un emballage
de protection
lextérieur

Reférence =

Craint fhumidité

Consuter les précautions d'emploi

N delot

Usage unique T mportateur

Ne pas restériiser
Européen

Européenne
Ne contient pas de latex
Conserver a I'abri de la lumigre du soleil

Limites de température:15°C ~ 25°C

Contre-indications:
Le kil dirigation/aspiration n'est pas indiqué lorsque les techniques
de coslio-chirurgie sont conlre indiquées.

Description de I'instrument :

Le kit

usage uniqus permatantTigaton ol Taspaton. Go Kt oot
disponibie avec une canule de 5 ou 10 mm de diamatre et avec un
double perforateur.

Moded'emploi
Retirer le kit de son emballa
nvant darotrr 1o prtectour s prforateur ot doFintrodui dans a
poche (ou pomp,velle clamper i ubure

jant de connecter Iaspiration (partie blanche du tube),

manuel dutiisation du systéme d'aspiration.

Insérer la canule & travers un trocart de diamétre adéquat.
Les fonctions d'aspiration et d'rigation sont activées par les
boutons blancs et bleus de la poignée "Trompette”. En cas
dutilisation d'une pompe, veuillez consulter le manuel d'utiisation
de la machine, pour optimiser la fonction dirrigation/aspiration
Utlser le disposilif selon les réglementations en vigueu

Précaution:

« Cet instrument est congu pour un usage unique et ne doit pas étre.
réutiisé ou restériliser. La réutiisation ou le retraitement de ce
dispositf peut entrainer sa défaillance et causer des blessures au
patient. La réutiisation etiou la restérilsation e ce dispositl

re-sterilsin resultin a risk of
infection for the patient. Do not re-use, re-treat or re-steriize this
device. Check the integrity of the individual sterilty protection
(package) prior to use. Sterility is guaranteed so long as the
package has not been opened or damaged.

« Endoskopiska ingrepp ska utfdras av kirurg
Kirurgiska metoder inom ramen for endoskopi och som genomgatt

enauskopmexmxker o0 har Qu\gt nkﬂg upplasnng Sjekk den

‘och risker innan du ulfor sadana

vedrorende teknikker, og risici,
for der foretages sadanne indgreb.

- Husk far brug at kontrollere, at de forskellige instrumenter,
deranvendes il indgrebet, erindbyrdes kompatible.

- Opbevares ved temperatur mellem 15 °C og 25°C.

« Fr: Set diimigation/aspiration par grawté/? percuurs
En’ Gravity suction/iigation setdouble
Do - Saug-Serwore.Spuisystomiowti Dorhe
Es : Set de imigacion/aspiracion por gravedad/doble espiga
It: Sistema diinigazionelaspirazione a gravita/impostazione a

sacca dopia

Pt: Conj 20 por
Da: Suge/skyllesatmedialdiforsel/dobbelispike
No' GravitySug/Spyl set/Tospisser

sv

ingrepp.
« Kontrollera fére anvéindning att de olika instrument som anvéinds
vid ingreppet ér kompatibla
« Forvaras vid en omgivande temperatur pa 15-25 °C.
« Fr: Set dirmigation/aspiration par gravité/2 percuteurs
En: Gravty suctonimigaton setdouto sk
De : Saug-Sct isystem/zwei Dome
Es : Setde \mgamon/asplrac\on por gravedaddoble espiga
It: Sistema dirrigazionelaspirazione a gravita/impostazione a
sacca dopia
P: Gonjuto d niagdalaspiaco por raidadelesigdes dupos
Da : Suge/skylleszetmedaldiiforsel/dobbeltspiks
No: GravtySug/Spy sl Tospisor

NI : Spoelizuigsysteemmetzwaartekrachtidubellespike

Bnskes mere detaljerede oplysninger, bedes
De kontakte:
Distribueret af:

PETERS SURGICAL
Immeuble AURELIUM - 1 cours de [le Seguin
92100 BOULOGNE-BILLANCOURT FRANCE

Advanced edica Design Co. LT0
i 5ih Ra., Wugu Dist.,

E Ml info@amdint.com

Untemenmensname: OBELIS S
eneral Wahis, 53,

A5 Erusedis Beigum

Tel. 43227325954

N  Spoolinugeysteemmetawaaneitachidubalospie

Var vanlig kontakta om du énskar nirmare
upplysningar:
D

tributed by/Distribueras av:

PETERS SURGICAL
) Peters immoubie AURELIOM - 1 cours o e Seguin
92100 BOULOGNE-BILLANCOURT FRANCE

Advanced Medical Design Co.
4E-5F,No. 29 Wuguan 51 Rd Wi it
24885 Now Taipel Oy, T

Tel. +886 7 Fax 8s6.2.22988501
E-Mal: info@amdint.cor

Untemehmensname: OBELIS SA
Adresse: Bd. Général Wahis, 53,
1030 Brussels, Belgium

Tol 43227325954

Kontraindikasjoner og risikoer «m isse inngrepene utfores.
« For bruk, sjekk kompatibilteten tl de forskjellige instrumentene
som brukes under inngrepet
« Oppbevares | omgivelsestemperatur pa mellom 15 °C og 25 °C
« Fr: Set diiigation/aspiration par gravité/2 percuteurs
En: Gravity sucl\on/nmgzuun setidouble spike
De : Saug-Schwe mizwei Dome
Es: Set de mgacmn/asp-ramn por gravedadidoble espiga
1 Sistema dirigazenelaspiadne o graviafmpostazone o
sacca dopi
P Gonluto e nigacAelaspiagao por gravidadslespighes dupos
Da: Sugelskylleszetmedialdtiforsel/dobbeltspike
No : GravitySug/Spyl set/Tospisser
v Imigationssatsviatyngdkraftaspiration/dubbelspets
NI : Spoel/zuigsysteemmetzwaartekracht/dubellespike

For ymmgon opplysninger, ta kontakt

Dlstrlhneres av:

PETERS SURGICAL
Peters  immuble AURELIUM - 1 cours de Ille Seguin
92100 BOULOGNE BILLANCOURT FRANCE

Advanced Medical Design Co.
4E-5F, No. 29 Waguan 51§ Rd Wi it
24888 New Taipe City, T:

Tel. +886.2-22902627 Fax 8s6.2.22988501
E-Mal: info@amdinti com.

Untemehmensname: OBELIS S.A
Adresse: Bd. Général Wahis, 53,
1030 Brussels. Belgium
Tel.:+3227325054

peuvent enge
patient. Ne pas réutliser, retriter ou restériliser ce disposit
Vérifier lintégralité de la protection individuelle de stériité
(emballage) avant usage. La stérilté est garantie tant que
femballage ia pas éé i ouvert n endommage

tétre réalisées par des

. Py p must be performed by
appropriately trained in endoscopy-guided surgical techniques. See
the medical lterature relating to techniques, complications,
contra-indications and risks before performing these procedures.

« Prior to use, check the compatibilty of the various instruments
used during the procedure

« Store at ambient temperature between 15°C and 25°C

« Fr: Set diimigation/aspiration par gravité/2 percuteurs

n - Gravity suctionfirrigation setidouble spike
e : Saug-Schwere-Splisystem/zwei Dorme
Es : Set de irtigacidn/aspiracion por gravedadidoble espiga
It Sistema dirrigazione/aspirazione a gravita/impostazione a
sacca dopia

Pt Cummuﬂa a Ges dupl

hi les.
etayant suivi une formation adamee Consulter la ltérature
tre

e
indications et risques avantds rliser cesinterventons

« Avant utilisation, vérifer la compatibilté des différents instruments
utises lors de fntervention

« Conserver & température ambiante entre 15°C et 25°C

« Fr : Set dirigation/aspiration par gravité/2 percuteurs
En’ Gravily suction/iigation sevdouble spike
De : Saug-Schwere-Spiisystem/zwei Dome
Es : Set de imigacién/aspiracion por gravedadidoble espiga
It : Sistema diirigazionelaspirazione a gravitafimpostazione a

sacca dopia

Da ge/skyl\esalmedhldlwwse\/dnhhe\lspwke
No: GravitySug

sv Imgal\onssa'svla‘yngdkraﬂ/aspvaﬂon/dubbelspeﬁs
NI Spoel/zuigsysteemmetzwaartekrachtdubellespike

If you would like further information, please

contact:
Distributed by/Distribué par:

PETERS SURGICAL
Peters  immeuble AURELIUM - 1 cours de [lle Seguin
92100 BOULOGNE-BILLANCOURT FRANCE
dvanced Mecical Design Co
oS Rt Wagu Dist.
E-Mail: info@amdint cor

Uniemefmensname: OBELIS A

Tel.+3227325054

Pt Conj 4 20 por 05 dupl
Da : Sugelskylleswtmedfaldiforsel/dobbelispike:

No : GravilySug/Spyl setTospisser

Sv' IigationssatsviatyngdkrafUaspiration/dubbelspets

NI Spoellzuigsystoemmetzwaartekrachiidubelespike

Si vous souhaitez de plus amples informations,
veuillez contacter :
Distributed by/Distribué par:

PETERS SURGICAL
Peters  immeuble AURELIUM - 1 cours de e Seguin
92100 BOULOGNE-BILLANCOURT FRANCE
Advanced Medical Design Co, LTD.
4F~5F, No. 29, Wuguan 5th Rd., Wugu Dist.
24888 New Taipei Cily, Taiwan
Tel +886-2-22902627 ' Fax. +886-2-22988501
E-Mail:info@amdint. com.tw

Untemehmensname: OBELIS SA

Tel.+3227325054

J Peters




FR - Notice d’emploi

UK - Instruction for use

Kit d’aspiration & d’irrigation

Suction & irrigation tubing

LIR601010 /LIR605510/ LIR605545

1. Indication
Le kit d’aspiration & d’irrigation est employé pour
I’aspiration de liquide et I’irrigation d’eau physiologique

au cours d’intervention de Coelioscopie.

1. Application:

The suction & irrigation tubing has applications in
minimally abdominal procedures for the Suction the waste
liquid and irrigation the normal saline water during

procedure.

2. Contre-indication
Ce dispositif médical n’est pas destiné a étre utilisé
lorsque les méthodes de Coelioscopie sont

contreindiquées.

2. Contraindication
The instrument is not intended for use when minimally

invasive techniques are contraindicated.

3. Mode d'emploi:

Enlever le sachet contenant le kit d’aspiration &
d’irrigation

Enlever les protections plastiques Fermer le clamp blanc
avant d’insérer les extrémités au systéme d’irrigation.
Insérer les extrémités au systéme d’irrigation

Connecter I’extrémité du systéme d’aspiration a la
machine d’aspiration suivant les recommandations

du fabricant machine.

Enlever la protection de I’extrémité de la canule

Insérer Pextrémité de la canule dans le trocart de 5mm

3. Instruction for Use:

Remove the sleeve containing the suction & irrigation
tubing.

Remove spike’s cap

Close the white clamp before inserting the irrigation pump.
Insert the spike to the desired irrigation pump.

Connect suction adapter to patient port of suction bottle
machine following instructions of suction machine
manufacturer.

Remove red cap

Insert the shaft through the desired 5mm trocar sheath.

4. Précautions d’emploi

Le dispositif est & usage unique, il ne doit pas étre
réutilisé ou re-stérilisé.

Ne pas utiliser si le sachet est endommagé

Les procédures de coelioscopie doivent étre réalisées par
des médecins formés a ces procédures.

Avant utilisation, vérifier la compatibilité des

dispositifs médicaux.

4. Cautions/Warnings

Device is designed for single use only and is not to be
reused or re-sterilized.

Do not use if package is opened or damaged.

Endoscopic procedures should be performed only by
physicians with adequate training and knowledge of these
procedures.

Before endoscopic instruments and accessories from
different manufactures are utilized together in a procedure

verify compatibility

Date de révision : April 2019

Revision date : April 2019
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